

ATTACHMENT COVER PAGE	<p style="text-align: center;">(ENDORSED) ELECTRONICALLY FILED</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Arizona Supreme Court on Dec 19, 2022 4:01 PM MST</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>CLERK OF THE COURT</i> <i>Tracie K. Lindeman</i></p> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>By Deputy Clerk: JN</i></p>
ARIZONA SUPREME COURT STREET ADDRESS: 1501 W. Washington MAILING ADDRESS: CITY AND ZIP CODE: Phoenix, AZ 85007 BRANCH NAME: Arizona Supreme Court WEBSITE: www.azcourts.gov/clerkofcourt	
ATTACHMENT NAME: BRIEF - Amicus Curiae: Amicus Curiae Brief of Community Associations Institute in Support of Cross- Petition for Review	
CASE NAME: CAO et al. v PFP DORSEY et al.	CASE NUMBER: CV-22-0228
Please log on to www.TurboCourt.com regularly for updates	

Please staple this to your original attachment

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

JIE CAO, et al.,

Petitioners/Appellants/
Cross-Respondents

v.

PFP DORSEY INVESTMENTS, LLC.,
DORSEY PLACE CONDOMINIUM
ASSOCIATION

Respondents/Appellee/
Cross-Petitioners

Arizona Supreme Court Case No:
CV-22-0228-PR

Court of Appeals Div. 1
No: 1CA-CV-21-0275

Maricopa County Superior Court
No: CV2019-055353

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-PETITION FOR REVIEW**

(FILED WITH THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE PARTIES)

Robert M. Diamond (*pro hac vice
pending*)
REED SMITH LLP
7900 Tysons One Place, Suite 500
McLean, VA 22102
(703) 641-4200

James C. Martin (*pro hac vice
pending*)
Ted A. Hages (*pro hac vice
pending*)
REED SMITH LLP
225 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1200
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 288-3131

Quinten T. Cupps - #024680
VIAL FOTHERINGHAM, LLP
2266 S. Dobson Rd. #100
Mesa, Arizona, 85206
(480) 448-1334

Lynn M. Krupnik - #017311
Timothy J. Krupnik - #034019
KRUPNIK & SPEAS, PLLC
3411 North 5th Avenue, Suite 316
Phoenix, Arizona 85013
(602) 710-2224

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Court of Appeals’ decision creates uncertainty and confusion for planned communities, condominium associations, timeshare associations, and anyone governed by a contract impacted by statutes.....	4
II. The decision below overlooks the fundamental principle that statutes generally apply to all contracts, including declarations, regardless of whether the contract specifically incorporates it.....	9
III. Where a contract incorporates and subjects itself to subsequent changes to the law, there is no constitutional impairment of the contract when the legislature does as anticipated and changes the law.....	10
IV. The Court of Appeals’ decision destroys the ability of the legislature to perform its function	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>American Savings Service Corp. v. Selby</i> 149 Ariz. 348 (App. 1985).....	9
<i>Hawk v. PC Vill. Ass'n,</i> 233 Ariz. 94 (2013).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Kalway v. Calabria Ranch,</i> 252 Ariz. 532 (2022)	passim
<i>Kaufman v. Shere,</i> 347 So. 2d 627 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1977).....	13
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.,</i> 470 U.S. 451 (1985).....	15
<i>Qwest Corp. v. City of Chandler</i> 222 Ariz. 474 (App. 2009).....	9
<i>Sch. Dist. No. One of Pima Cnty. V. Hastings,</i> 106 Ariz. 175 (1970)	10
<i>Sun-Air Estates, Unit 1 v. Manzari)</i> 137, Ariz. 130 (App. 1983).....	9, 10
<i>Tropicana Condo. Ass'n, Inc. v. Tropical Condo., LLC,</i> 208 So. 3d 755 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App.2016).....	13
<i>Trump v. Badet.</i> 84 Ariz. 319 (Ariz. 1958)	10,14
CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES	
Arizona Constitution Article II, § 25.....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.B. 2276, 48th Leg., 2nd Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2008).....6

The Community Association Fact Book, National and State Statistical Review for 2021: Fact Book 2021 Dashboard – Foundation for Community Association Research (caionline.org)1

Uniform Condominium Act – Section 1-1102

STATUTES

Arizona Revised Statutes (ARS)

§ 33-44111, 12

§ 33-12012, 6, 9, 10, 14

§ 33-12276, 7

§ 33-122810, 14

§ 33-1228(K)11

§ 33-12436

§ 33-12506

§ 33-12536

§ 33-12567, 8

§ 33-1260(C).....8

§ 33-1260.018

§ 33-12618

§ 33-1261(C).....7, 8

§ 33-1261(J).....8

§ 33-18018

§ 33-18088

§ 33-18098

§ 33-18138

§ 33-18168

§ 33-18198
